		ALTH AND HUMAN SERV RUG ADMINISTRATION	/ICES		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	NE NUMBER	DATE(S) C	F INSPECTION		
	entral Expressway, Suite 30	0 8/24 FEI NUMB	/2015-9/17/2015*		
Dallas, TX 7: (214)253-520	5204 D Fax:(214)253-5314		3011286349		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
Shaun P. Rin	ey , General Manager	STREET ADDRESS			
Qualgen LLC	TRY	14844 Bristol	A TANGE OF THE PROPERTY OF THE PARTY OF THE		
Edmond, OK 7	3013	Outsourcing F	acility		
observations, and do observation, or have action with the FDA	observations made by the FDA representative not represent a final Agency determination r implemented, or plan to implement, corrective representative(s) during the inspection or subtact FDA at the phone number and address	egarding your compliance we action in response to an bmit this information to FI	If you have an objection re observation, you may discu	garding an ss the objection or	
OBSERVATION The separate of deficient.	ction of Your FIRM WE OBSERVED: N 1 r defined areas and control system	ms necessary to pre	event contamination	or mix-ups are	
Specifically,					
	n lacks meaningful data for environ (viable air and surface samples) in (b) (4)and not during and/or at the	the ISO 5		g environmental O 7 cleanrooms	
(viable) i Room no docur following i.	(b) (4) Examples of mentation of an investigation being	1) ISO 7 cleanrooms, environmental monito performed and the is g, 4 CFU were found made lot #A039 of e	the ISO 8 Prep Room ring excursions for wh olate(s) were not iden in the ISO 5 stradiol pellets 20mg of	and ISO 8 Ante ich your firm has tified include the (b) (4) in	
t	hese pellets into vials under the ISO	5 (b) (4) on 7/28/15.	.eu). Tou placeu	
	On 7/31/15, during surface sampling (b) (4) your firm documented (b) (4)	of the a count of TNTC (too		(b) (4) Your firm (b) (4) (b) (4) (b) (4)	
	(b) (4)			/b) /4	
	On 8/3/15, your surface sample take			(b) (4	
,	nad a count of TNTC (too numerous	s to count). Lot #A04	15 of Testosterone 87.	5mg pellets was	
	AM	ENDMENT 1			
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			DATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Margaret M Annes, CSO Shawn E Larson, Investigat	cor	Margaret M Annes Pargaret M Annes CSO Stayed by Margaret N Annes 5	9/17/2015	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL OBSERV	ATIONS	PAGE 1 OF 13 PAGES	

	DEPARTMENT OF HEALT	TH AND HUMAN	SERVICES		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO			ATE(S) OF INSPECTION		
4040 North C	Central Expressway, Suite 300		/24/2015-9/17/2015*		
Dallas, TX 7		1.77	NUMBER 011286349		
(214)253-520	0 Fax: (214)253-5314	-	011200349		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	UAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
	ey , General Manager				
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS			
Qualgen LLC	Errav	14844 Bris	tol Park Blvd		
Edmond, OK 7	55 A. J. P. C. S.		g Facility		
			3		
	made on this date.		_		
iv.	On 8/5/15, your environmental monitori		viable air taken in the	(b) (4)	
	(b) (4) (b)	(4) in the	(b) (4) (b) (4) _{had a}	count of TNTC	
	(too numerous to count). Lot #A047 of	of Testosterone	e Pellets 25mg was made	in the room on	
	8/4/15 and placed into vials on 8/4/15.	Your docume	ntation is not complete to s	how who vialed	
	the product and if vialing operations of	continued on 8	3/5/15; however, your firm	(b) (4) the	
	pellets on 8/5/15.				
V.	On 8/14/15, your environmental monito			(b) (4)	
	(b) (4)in the (b) (4)Lab(b) (4) sho				
	pellets on 8/13/15 and put the pellets	into vials on	8/14/15 under the ISO 5	(b) (4)	
	(b) (4)				
stated the clean root of Testor gloves	m failed to monitor personnel gloves at least they are to be sampling their gloves om (b) (4) Lab 1) on 8/24/15 did esterone 25mg pellets. Your firm doe (b) (4) that production occurs. In achieve often employees are to be sampling	(b) (4)hove not sample the sample the sample do ddition, your fire	wever, the employees work eir gloves after the production ocumentation of employees	ing in the ISO 7 on of Lot #A061 s sampling their	
dominos	tow often employees are to be sampling	g then gloves.			
d) Your firm	m has not established alert and action	limits for perse	onnel monitoring of employ	ees involved in	
	the testosterone and estradiol pellets.		어린 아이들에 가장 아이들이 아이들이 아이를 살아가는 아이들이 아이들을 살았다. 이 살아 먹는 아이들이 아니를 하는데 하다.		
your firm	n has no documentation of an investigat	tion being perfo	ormed and the isolate(s) we	ere not identified	
include t	the following.				
	(b) (6) (b) (6)				
		h had 1 CFU	on their glove. Lot #A046	of Testosterone	
	100mg pellets was made on this date.		Us. Johnston Contain the Contain		
	On 8/5/15, employee ^{(b) (6)} had 1 CFU on				
	made in the room on 8/4/15 and placed				
	to show who vialed the product and if v	rialing operation	ns continued on 8/5/15; ho	wever, your firm	
2000	(b) (4) the pellets on 8/5/15.	00 00 0 E			
ili.	On 8/14/15, employee ^{(b) (6)} had 1 CFU or	n their glove.	Your firm made lot #A054 of	f Estradiol 25mg	
AMENDMENT 1					
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			DATE ISSUED	
SEE REVERSE	Contract of the Contract of th		9/17/2015	9/17/2015	
OF THIS PAGE	Shawn E Larson, Investigator	7	X Margaret M Annes	4 5	
			Hargaret M Annes CSO		
			Signed by: Hargaret H. Annes -S		
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	PECTIONAL OBS	ERVATIONS	PAGE 2 OF 13 PAGES	

	DEPART	MENT OF HEAL	TH AND HUMA		ES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PH			JAUMINISTRATI	DATE(S) OF INSP		
	Central Expressway,	Suite 300	-	8/24/20 FEI NUMBER	015-9/17/2015*	
Dallas, TX 7				3011286	5349	
(214)253-520	00 Fax: (214)253-5314	l _e		if the second		
	UAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED					
Shaun P. Rir	ney , General Manage	er	arnest apposes			
DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY OF			14844 Bri	atol Da	ark Pland	
Qualgen LLC	INTRY		TYPE ESTABLISHMEN		AIK BIVU	
Edmond, OK 7			Outsource	ing Faci	ility	
cleanrod indicatir operation 8 Ante stating for the stating fo	ng magnehelic gauges. Ons show that from 6/23/15 Room and the unclassified that someone "called to	Logs docum 5 to 7/6/15 the d area was at have fixed". (b) ((b) nenting the gauge show zero. On 7/ Employees 4) used for pr	(4)are emonitoring the profession (6/15, there	ve pressure loss. equipped with pres g of pressure diff ressure differential b	ferentials during between the ISO note on the log (b) (4) tosterone pellets
Washington C. Co.	And Control of Control					CONVERTING PROPERTY.
0	Estradiol granulation lots:					(b) (4)
0	Estradiol pellet lots:					(b) (4
	pellets)					
						(b)(4)
0	Testosterone granulation	lots:				(6) (4)
0	Testosterone pellet lots:					(b) (4)
	m is not monitoring pressu that the pressure differen			during pr	roduction and you o	do not document
OBSERVATIO	N 2					
Procedures de	signed to prevent micro	biological co	ntamination	of drug	products purportin	ng to be sterile
do not include	validation of the steriliza	ation process	S.		***************************************	
		AMEN	IDMENT 1			
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE					DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	The state of the s	CSO			9/17/2015	The state of the s
OF THIS PAGE			r		Margaret M Annes Hurgaret H Annes CSS Saned by: Hurgaret R Annes -3	.,,,

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 3 OF 13 PAGES

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL	TH AND HUMAN SERVI G ADMINISTRATION	CEŞ	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO			INSPECTION	
4040 North C	entral Expressway, Suite 300		2015-9/17/2015*	
Dallas, TX 7		FEI NUMBER	86349	
(214) 253-520	0 Fax: (214)253-5314	30112	00349	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Shaun P. Rine	ey , General Manager			
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS		
Qualgen LLC		14844 Bristol		
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN		TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTE	7.7	
Edmond, OK 7	3013	Outsourcing Fa	cility	
Specifically, a) Your firm	n has not validated the sterilization pro	ocess for any of the o	drug products that yo	u prepare. Your
firm prejection (b) (4) report da	pares testosterone and estradiol pell	ets of varving stren) (b) (4)	aths from bulk non- (b) (4)(b) (4)	sterile APIs and them. The A final
(b) (4)	ind stoppers notes that there was (b)	9"	OWAT III SOING	(2) (1)(2) (1)
	Your firm has had 4 sterility failures in t			
	Lot #A023 of Estradiol 18mg (organism			
	ot #A025 of Testosterone 25mg (orga			anna fal
	ot #A031 of Testosterone 87.5mg (org		하게 하면 가게 하지 않는데 하는데 그리고 있는데 그 그 때문에 되었다.	rmis)
v. I	ot #A036 of Testosterone 37.5mg (org	janism nas not been	identified yet)	
	n does not have documentation of its in the ISO 5 (b) (4) (c) (d)		ing been performed ISO 7 cleanrooms(k	
c) On 8/24/	15, while (b) (4) from lot #	A061 of Testosteron	e 25mg (b) (4), the	e operators were
	d using their gloved hands to move an			(b) (4)
The ope	rators were seen touching the top ope (b) (4)	ning of the vials. The	ese vials had already	been processed
d) After the	pellets are		(b) (4	by the operator
1/7/2	eir gloved hand.		() (.	z) the operator
259		11-1	AN.	11.00
(b) (a		y, the (b) (4) e ISO 5 (b) (4)	4) _{:hat had been prod} in the (b) (4) Lab
(Lab 1).		2		(D) (4
		Lot #A061 of Test	osterone 25mg pelle	ts was made on
8/24-25/	15.			
	AME	IDMENT 1		
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Margaret M Annes, CSO		9/13/201	9/17/2015
OF THIS PAGE	Shawn E Larson, Investigato	r	X Nargaret M Annes Hangaret M Annes CSO Stand for Mangaret M Annes -5	-
	,		- About 10 Landaus of Woods 2	

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 4 OF 13 PAGES

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

		OF HEALTH AND HUN		
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	NE NUMBER	AND DRUG ADMINISTRA	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION	
	entral Expressway, Suite	300	8/24/2015-9/17/2015 FEI NUMBER	k
Dallas, TX 7	5204 0 Fax:(214)253-5314		3011286349	
(214)235-320	0 Fax: (214)253-5314		Self of the Control of the Self State Control of the Self Self Self Self Self Self Self Sel	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	ALTO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
	ey , General Manager			
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRES		
Qualgen LLC	23100	District Control of the Control	ristol Park Blvd	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUN			MENTINSPECTED Cing Facility	
Edmond, OK 7	3013	Outsour	cing racifity	
OBSERVATIO	N 2			•
	ontainers and closures were	not clean and ste	critized and processed to re	emove ovrogenic
	sure that they are suitable fo		있었다. [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1] [1]	smove pyrogerno
properties to as	source triat trioy are culture to	I their interiors	136.	
Specifically, you	ur firm has not validated the	eleaning, steriliza	tion and depyrogenation p	rocess for the
100 Sec. 100	als used by your firm to pack	77.0		100000 101 1
Stopporo and th	als used by your min to paon	age testesterene	and estradior penete.	
Stoppers	(b) (4	$1)_{are}(b)(4)$	(b) (4)(b) (4)	(b) (4)
and then (b) (b)		(b) (4). Approx	imately (b) (4) stoppers are	(b) (4)
	4) The(b)(4)			
(b) (4)				
	also not validated the steriliza	5115		ple, lot #A065 of
Estradiol 22mg	pellets had some stoppers to	nat were initially	(b) (4) on 8/28/15. The	ne stoppers were
	duction that day and were		(b) (4)(b) (4) (b) (4) _a	nd(b) (4)
on 8/31/15.				3377 844 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 -
				(b) (1)
				(b) (4)
(b) (4)	D1(4)		(b) (4)	(b) (4)
(b) (4)	b) (4) (b) (4) (b) (4)	(b) (4)	(6) (1)	(6) (1)
	(b) (4) (b) (4)	(b) (4)	(b) (4)	
(b) (4) (b) (4)	(A) (A)	The	vials are then(b) (4)	
	(b) (4)		370	
(b) (4)				
OBSERVATIO	N 4			
		AMENDMENT 1		
SEE REVERSE	Margaret M Annes CSO		1 9/3	DATE ISSUED
OF THIS PAGE	Margaret M Annes, CSO Shawn E Larson, Invest	igator		9/17/2015
		-34001	Margaret M Annes Margaret N Annes	-
	= =		CSO Signed by: Margaret H. Annes -5	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL	OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 5 OF 13 PAGES
			THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NOT THE PERSON NAMED IN COLUMN TWO IS NAMED IN C	

	DEPARTMENT OF HEAL FOOD AND DRUG	TH AND HUMA G ADMINISTRATI		ES	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	NE NUMBÉR	- William Charles	DATE(S) OF INSI		
4040 North Co	Central Expressway, Suite 300		8/24/20 FEI NUMBER	015-9/17/2015*	
18	0 Fax: (214)253-5314		3011286	5349	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
	ey , General Manager				
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS			
Qualgen LLC		14844 Br		ark Blvd	
Edmond, OK 7:	aprew.	Outsourc		ility	
suitable constru Specifically, a) The ISC well as	in the manufacture, processing, pactical to facilitate cleaning, maintenance of the second state of the se	ance, and position through it for the holes have	or piping	for hot water and en closed or seale	cold water, as ed in a way to
been se Your fir howeve	es, where a circle had been cut for ealed the way other floor obstruction's General Manager stated that the contractor had a difficult time in the combined to (b) (4)	ons/irregular the floor	r objects was put	in the clean room in after the sink	n were sealed. was installed;
a way to sink in y top of the entering c) The ceil of (b) (4) rail that not total ISO 7(b) and about north earlier in the since the sin	The allows for the collection of producti lly enclose the circumference of ea	em entering waste in the vent setoppers use (4) O 8 Prep R Tre is a notice on dust and the ceiling to Room from the same in the same	the clear drain is eshow no sed in proceed on and ceable liped airborned ile, allowing the adjusted tile, a 2 in	room from the serequipped with a (b) signs of filtration of duction, ISO 8 Ante Roomels are equipped between the paner particulates. Also ing open access of joining unclassifier length of an entirench by ½ inch gap	wer. Under the air vent on of the sewer air (b) (4) is constructed with a (b) (4) iel and support o, the seals do directly into the d areas above re panel on the was observed
	AMEN	DMENT 1			
344	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE				DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	Margaret M Annes, CSO Shawn E Larson, Investigator	c		9/17/2015 X Margaret M Annes Hergeret M Annes CSO	9/17/2015

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES G ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 4040 North Central Expressway, Suite 300 Dallas, TX 75204 (214)253-5200 Fax: (214)253-5314	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 8/24/2015 - 9/17/2015 * FEI NUMBER 3011286349
Shaun P. Riney , General Manager	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Qualgen LLC	14844 Bristol Park Blvd
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Edmond, OK 73013	Outsourcing Facility

cleanroom from the warehouse. A significant amount of air from the ISO 8 Prep Room was noticed coming out of the holes and gaps on 8/27/15.

d) According to the General Manager, one corner of the clean room has too much pressure and the panel can physically fly off the top of the preparation room. To correct this issue, the firm has used additional (b) (4) sealant around the gasket and placed several jugs of sterile water on top of the panel to facilitate the formation of a new seal. Another jug of water for injection was observed, holding down one panel of the ceiling to the (b) (4) compounding room, (b) (4)

OBSERVATION 5

There is a failure to thoroughly review any unexplained discrepancy and the failure of a batch or any of its components to meet any of its specifications whether or not the batch has been already distributed.

Specifically,

- a) Your firm has had four (4) sterility failures in the past 2 months. Your investigation into the failures failed to include all potential items that may have contributed to the failure including the fact that the sterilization process has not been validated. A final report dated 6/4/15 for the qualification of the (b) (4)
 (b) (4) used by your firm to (b) (4) the pellets and stoppers notes that there was (b) (4)
 (b) (4) growth in some
- b) Lot #A017 of Estradiol 20mg pellets: This lot was part of process validation for this product. One of the samples tested for potency came back as 84.1%, which is below the potency range listed on your Certificate of Analysis (CoA) from your contract testing lab (b) (4) The CoA is dated 7/23/15. Your firm has no documentation of an investigation being performed into this failure.
- c) Lot #A050 of Estradiol 18mg pellets: The original Certificate of Analysis (CoA) from your contract testing lab showed an assay value of 115.7% of label claim. Your firm released this lot for sale after the receipt of the test results from the lab. Your firm does not document in the batch records when the lot was released but the test results were received 8/26/15. When asked about the release of a product that did not meet label specifications, no one at your firm was certain of the exact final product specifications for potency. In addition, no one noted the discrepancy in the CoA from the lab in that the incorrect expected potency was listed. The lab amended the CoA on 9/8/15 to reflect the corrected result of 96.4%.

OBSERVATION 6

AMENDMENT 1

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE Margaret M Annes, CSO Shawn E Larson, Investigator	Margaret M Annes Margaret M Annes CSO Sured to Haraset M Annes S	9/17/2015
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE INS	SPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS	PAGE 7 OF 13 PAGES

	TH AND HUMAN SERVICES G ADMINISTRATION
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 4040 North Central Expressway, Suite 300 Dallas, TX 75204 (214)253-5200 Fax: (214)253-5314	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 8/24/2015-9/17/2015* FEI NUMBER 3011286349
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Shaun P. Riney , General Manager	
FIRM NAME	STREET ADDRESS
Qualgen LLC	14844 Bristol Park Blvd
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED
Edmond, OK 73013	Outsourcing Facility
2	

Laboratory controls do not include the establishment of scientifically sound and appropriate specifications and test procedures designed to assure that drug products conform to appropriate standards of identity, strength, quality and purity.

Specifically, your firm has not defined and put into writing all specifications for the release of each lot of drug products prepared by your firm. Your firm has not determined a drug release rate or any other physical quality outside of potency that might affect the quality of the testosterone and estradiol pellets made by your firm. When asked during the inspection on 9/8/15, no one at your firm was certain of the exact final product specifications for potency.

OBSERVATION 7

There are no written procedures for production and process controls designed to assure that the drug products have the identity, strength, quality, and purity they purport or are represented to possess.

Specifically,

Your firm has not validated the process for making the testosterone and estradiol pellets.

OBSERVATION 8

In-process specifications are not consistent with drug product final specifications and derived from previous acceptable process average and process variability estimates where possible and determined by the application of suitable statistical procedures where appropriate.

Specifically, your firm fails to ensure batch uniformity in that sample sizes and specifications for inprocess testing of pellet weights were not established using suitable statistical procedures and do not conform to or are consistent with final product specifications. Your firm

(b) (4) Batch sizes have ranged from (b) (4) pellets for lot A033 testosterone 25 mg to (b) (4) pellets produced in lot A040 testosterone 200 mg. If (b) (4) The (b) (4)

AMENDMENT 1

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 8 OF 13 PAGES

	DEPARTMENT OF H	EALTH AND HUMA DRUG ADMINISTRAT		3	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHO	NE NUMBER		DATE(S) OF INSPE		
	[2] [2] - [2] [2] [2] [2] [2] [2] [2] [2] [2] [2]		8/24/20 FEI NUMBER	15-9/17/2015*	
Dallas, TX 7 (214)253-520	5204 0 Fax: (214)253-5314		3011286349		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED				
	ey , General Manager				
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS	istol Pa	wle Dland	
Qualgen LLC	TRY	TYPE ESTABLISHMI		IK BIVU	
Edmond, OK 7	3013	Outsourc	ing Faci	lity	
	(b) (4		-) (1) =	(b) (4).	(b) (4)
	as outside of the weight range in	0.50	o) (4) Ex	amples of lots wh	ere there is
outs	number A047 of Testosterorside of the established weigh range and 4 were above the number A051 of Estradiol 15 established weight range of number A053 of Estradiol side of the established weight	t range of (b) range. mg pellets, h (b) (4) 12.5mg pellet) (4) ad 4 of th ts_had_4	Three ne pellets tha	e were below at were above
OBSERVATIO The written stal	N 9 pility testing program is not follow	wed.			
	ur General Manager stated that				(b) (4)
Your firm	has no documentation to show	w that the lots	of testost	erone and estrac	diol pellets that
	ed on stability were packaged		e vials an	d stoppers currer	
by your firm. `	Your General Manager stated the	hat the			(b) (4)
	(b) (4)(b) (4)				ts. In addition,
	ets were (b) (4) for	(b) ((4) and dc	not always refle	ct your current
b) (4)			Tea,		
	_				
init-buttaban • troopsta-ord -treessaning	stability include:			<u></u>	
	01-042015W of Estradiol 25mg			kaged (b)	(4). Your firm
does no	t use (b) (4) This lot of pe	ellets was (D) (4)		
(b) (4)					
		ACNONACNIT A			
	Ar	MENDMENT 1			
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE				DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Margaret M Annes, CSO		1	9/17/2018	
OF THIS PAGE	Shawn E Larson, Investiga	ator		X Margaret M Annes	
				Margaret M Annes CSO Signed by: Margaret M. Annes -S	
				V = 2000	
FORM FDA 483 (09/08)	PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE	INSPECTIONAL (OBSERVATIO	NS SEL	PAGE 9 OF 13 PAGES

PAGE 9 OF 13 PAGES

	LTH AND HUMAN SERVICES G ADMINISTRATION
OSTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 4040 North Central Expressway, Suite 300 Dallas, TX 75204 (214)253-5200 Fax: (214)253-5314	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 8/24/2015-9/17/2015* FEI NUMBER 3011286349
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Shaun P. Riney , General Manager	•
FIRM NAME Qualgen LLC	STREET ADDRESS 14844 Bristol Park Blvd
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY Edmond, OK 73013	Outsourcing Facility

• 05131501-051315Y of Testosterone 200ma pellets – there is no documentation of how the stoppers were prepared and there is no (b) (4) to show (b) (4)hev were (b) (4)

This lot of pellets was (b) (4)

(b) (4)

05131501-051515Z of Testosterone 25mg pellets – there is no documentation for the preparation of the vials and stoppers used. This lot of pellets was (b) (4)
 (b) (4)

• 05281501-060115F of Estradiol 6mg pellets – 5 of the were above the established weight range of (b) (4)

There is no documentation of the preparation of the stoppers used. This lot of pellets was (b) (4)

(b) (4)

OBSERVATION 10

The responsibilities and procedures applicable to the quality control unit are not in writing and fully followed.

Specifically,

- a) Your firm does not have a written procedure describing the responsibilities of the quality control unit.
- b) Your firm does not document the actual review and release of a lot of drug product.
- c) Your firm does not have standard operating procedures that are specific to your firm's operations and that have been reviewed, approved and implemented.

OBSERVATION 11

Employees engaged in the manufacture and processing and packing and holding of a drug product lack the education and training and experience required to perform their assigned functions.

AMENDMENT 1

SEE REVERSE Margaret M Annes, CSO
Shawn E Larson, Investigator

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE

Margaret M Annes, CSO
Shawn E Larson, Investigator

X Margaret M Annes

Hargaret M Annes

Signed by: Margaret M. Annes - 5

DATE ISSUED

9/17/2015

FORM FDA 483 (09/08)

PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 10 OF 13

		TH AND HUMAN SERVIC G ADMINISTRATION	ES	
	DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER		PECTION	
	entral Expressway, Suite 300	8/24/2 FEI NUMBER	015-9/17/2015*	
	Dallas, TX 75204 (214)253-5200 Fax: (214)253-5314		6349	
(214)253-520	0 Fax: (214) 253-5314	1 2000		
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDU	AL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED			
Shaun P. Rine	ey , General Manager			
FIRM NAME		STREET ADDRESS		
Qualgen LLC city, state, zip code, coun		14844 Bristol P	ark Blvd	
Edmond, OK 7:		Outsourcing Fac	111+10	
Edilona, Ok 7.	3013	outsourcing rac	TITCY	
job functions. 7	ur firm has no documentation to sho The only documentation your firm ha of the training is specific to your firm	as for training is a	(b)	o perform their (4) training
1/49	N 12 duction and control records are def and control and instructions and sa	•		
Specifically,				
c) Your attac	r firm does not document in the bardate that the pellets were put into vir firm does not include in the batch (b) (4) for (b) (4) of firm does not require that the batch ched and verified for each (b) (4) of ter batch record does not include the ets and stoppers including (b) (4)	als and by whom. records for the testo the pellets and ch record include the stoppers, pellets a he (b) (4) to be	osterone and estra	printout be
	ords do not contain the name and s d name and address of consignee			
	4			
	AMEN	IDMENT 1		
	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE			DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Margaret M Annes, CSO		9/17/2015	Table Dates of the Williams
OF THIS PAGE	Shawn E Larson, Investigato	r	Margaret M Annes	-772013
			Signed by: Margaret M. Annes &	

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 11 OF 13

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PAGES

	HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES D DRUG ADMINISTRATION	
DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER 4040 North Central Expressway, Suite 3 Dallas, TX 75204 (214)253-5200 Fax: (214)253-5314	DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 8/24/2015-9/17/2015* FEI NUMBER 3011286349	
NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Shaun P. Riney , General Manager	yP)	
Qualgen LLC	street ADDRESS 14844 Bristol Park Blvd	
CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY Edmond, OK 73013	TYPEESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED Outsourcing Facility	

a) Your firm is not always documenting the correct product and lot number being distributed. For example, in Packing Slip (b) (4) dated 7/28/15, your firm notes that (b) (4) pellets from lot #A018 of Testosterone 25mg and (b) (4) pellets from lot #A002 of Estradiol 25mg pellets were distributed. Your Head of Quality Assurance stated that when doing the lot reconciliation during the inspection, she thinks that no pellets from lot A002 were included in the shipment and that there were really (b) (4) (b) (6) (9)

OBSERVATION 14

The labels of your outsourcing facility?s drug products are deficient.

The labels of your outsourcing facility's drug products do not include information required by section 503B(a)(10)(A).

Specifically, the following information is not found on your drug product labels:

- The statements, "This is a compounded drug" and "Not for resale" [sections 503B(a)(10)(A)(i) and 503B(a)(10)(A)(iii)(IX)].
- The date that the drug was compounded [section 503B(a)(10)(A)(iii)(V)].
- Storage and handling instructions [section 503B(a)(10)(A)(iii)(VII)].

Examples of drug product labels that do not contain this information:

- Estradiol 6 mg pellet
- Testosterone 25 mg pellet

AMENDMENT 1

SEE REVERSE OF THIS PAGE

EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE

Margaret M Annes, CSO
Shawn E Larson, Investigator

Margaret M Annes

Noticent M Annes

Signed by Margaret M Annes - S

DATE ISSUED

9/17/2015

X Margaret M Annes

Signed by Margaret M Annes - S

FORM FDA 483 (09/08) PAGES PREVIOUS EDITION OBSOLETE

INSPECTIONAL OBSERVATIONS

PAGE 12 OF 13

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FOOD AND DRUG ADMINISTRATION DISTRICT ADDRESS AND PHONE NUMBER DATE(S) OF INSPECTION 4040 North Central Expressway, Suite 300 8/24/2015-9/17/2015* FEI NUMBER Dallas, TX 75204 3011286349 (214)253-5200 Fax: (214)253-5314 NAME AND TITLE OF INDIVIDUAL TO WHOM REPORT ISSUED Shaun P. Riney , General Manager FIRM NAME STREET ADDRESS Qualgen LLC 14844 Bristol Park Blvd TYPE ESTABLISHMENT INSPECTED CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE, COUNTRY Edmond, OK 73013 Outsourcing Facility

*DATES OF INSPECTION

PAGES

8/24/2015(Mon), 8/25/2015(Tue), 8/26/2015(Wed), 8/27/2015(Thu), 8/28/2015(Fri), 8/31/2015(Mon), 9/01/2015(Tue), 9/03/2015(Thu), 9/04/2015(Fri), 9/08/2015(Tue), 9/11/2015(Fri), 9/17/2015(Thu)

AMENDMENT 1

	EMPLOYEE(S) SIGNATURE	54%		DATE ISSUED
SEE REVERSE	Margaret M Annes, CSO		9/17/2015	9/17/2015
OF THIS PAGE	FTHIS PAGE Shawn E Larson, Investigator		Margaret M Annes	
		C	ingaret H Annes O prod by: Hargaret M. Annes S	

The observations of objectionable conditions and practices listed on the front of this form are reported:

- 1. Pursuant to Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug and Cosmetic Act, or
- To assist firms inspected in complying with the Acts and regulations enforced by the Food and Drug Administration.

Section 704(b) of the Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act (21 USC 374(b)) provides:

"Upon completion of any such inspection of a factory, warehouse, consulting laboratory, or other establishment, and prior to leaving the premises, the officer or employee making the inspection shall give to the owner, operator, or agent in charge a report in writing setting forth any conditions or practices observed by him which, in his judgment, indicate that any food, drug, device, or cosmetic in such establishment (1) consists in whole or in part of any filthy, putrid, or decomposed substance, or (2) has been prepared, packed, or held under insanitary conditions whereby it may have become contaminated with filth, or whereby it may have been rendered injurious to health. A copy of such report shall be sent promptly to the Secretary."